
 

 

 
Despatched: 24.12.13 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

07 January 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Williamson 

 

Vice-Chairman Cllr. Miss. Thornton 

Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Brookbank, Brown, Clark, Cooke, Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Dawson, Dickins, 

Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, McGarvey, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Piper, Miss. Stack, Underwood 

and Walshe 

 

 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages 

1.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 

November 2013, as a correct record. 

 

 

2. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 Including any interests not already registered 

 

 

3. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

 

4.   Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's Report   

4.1. SE/13/02683/FUL - Darenth House, 60 High Street, Otford  (Pages 11 - 20) 

 Change of use of ground floor offices to showroom and alterations to 

fenestration to include a glazed opening to west/east elevation, 

glazed openings to south elevation, new entrance to north elevation 

with wheelchair ramp access and three new roof lights. 

 

4.2. SE/13/03057/DETAIL - Land West Of, 5 Mill Lane, Shoreham 

TN14 7TS  

(Pages 21 - 56) 

 Details pursuant to condition 18 (construction method statement) of 

appeal decision:   APP/G2245/A/13/2192145/NWF - 

SE/12/03106/FUL 

 

5. Tree Preservation Orders   

5.1. Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 15 of 2013 - Birch tree situated 
at The Old Mill House, Mallys Place, South Darenth  

(Pages 57 - 60) 

 That the Tree Preservation Order No. 15 of 2013 be confirmed 

without amendments 

 



 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the
[...]
es of the meeting held on 28 November 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Miss. Thornton (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Brookbank, Clark, Cooke, Mrs. Davison, Dickins, McGarvey, 

Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Piper, Miss. Stack and Underwood 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brown, Mrs. Dawson, 

Edwards-Winser, Gaywood and Walshe 

 

 Cllrs. Abraham, Ayres, Bosley, Firth, London and Ramsay were also present. 

 

 

87. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control Committee 

held on 6 November 2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 

record. 

 

88. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 

There were none. 

 

89. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Cooke, Mrs. Davison, Dickins, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Miss. Stack and 

Miss. Thornton declared that they had been lobbied in respect of minute item 93 

SE/13/02452/LBCALT - Rashleigh , High Street, Brasted, Westerham TN16 1JA. 

 

All Members of the Committee except for Cllr. Miss. Thornton declared that they had 

been lobbied in respect of minute item 95 310/11/257 – Enforcement of Planning 

Control, Amberley, Packhorse Road, Sevenoaks TN13 2QP. 

 

Unreserved Planning Applications 

 

There were no public speakers against the following items. Therefore, in accordance with 

Part 7 3.5(e) of the constitution, the following matters were considered without debate: 

 

90. SE/13/01950/HOUSE - Homefield Coach House, Blueberry Lane, Knockholt, 

Sevenoaks TN14 7LL  

 

The proposal was for the erection of a single storey, flat roof side extension to the 

existing garage, with the formation of a balcony above the proposed extension on the 

first floor, accessible via new French windows. It was also proposed to convert the 

existing half-hipped ends of garage roof to gable ends. Changes to external fenestration 

was proposed together with the re-cladding of the garage in shiplap timber weather 

boarding under a new natural slate roof. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Development Control Committee - 28 November 2013 

112 
 

 

The site was on the western side of Blueberry Lane and included a large detached 

dwelling, with a number of large outbuildings. 

 

In light of the Late Observations, an alteration to the motion was agreed that a condition 

be added for the removal of Class A Permitted Development rights from the property.  

 

Resolved: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 

conditions:- 

 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

development hereby permitted shall be as specified on the drawings hereby 

approved. 

 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 

character of the building as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District 

Local Plan. 

 

3) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: Drawings 001 P1, 004, P3 and 024 P2. 

 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

4) No development shall take place until details of a screen to the north 

elevation of the balcony hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved 

in writing by the local planning authority. Notwithstanding the provisions of the 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any 

order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no further 

modifications to the balcony or balcony screens shall be made without the 

express prior written approval of the local planning authority. 

 

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN1 of the 

Sevenoaks District Local
[...]
rom Chantry Avenue. 

 

This application related to a residential property on a plot of 0.167ha within the Hartley 

village envelope. The site was surrounded by properties with a mixture of dwelling type, 

scale of built form and architectural styles. Access was not available form Chantry 

Avenue as the applicant did not own the relevant land. 

 

Officers considered that the scale of the building would be compatible with the scale and 

form of buildings in the immediate locality and would not have such an adverse effect on 

the character and appearance of the area to warrant an objection. It would not 

unacceptably impact upon neighbouring amenities.  

 

Members’ attention was drawn to the tabled Late Observations sheet. 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application:  Mr. Jeffreys 

For the Application: Mr. Scott 

Parish Representative: - 

Local Member: Cllrs. Ramsay and Abraham 

 

The Case Officer responded to Members’ questions. The height of the new building would 

be 7.7m, with eaves heights of 3.3m. This compared respectively to 5.1m and 7.8m for 

No. 49 Chantry Avenue and 2.6m and nearly 4.8m for No. 47, the neighbouring 

properties. The applicant had confirmed there would be no windows in the southern 

elevation for the retained Joh San dwelling. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Development Control Committee - 28 November 2013 

114 
 

 

It was MOVED by the Chairman and was duly seconded that the recommendation in the 

report, as amended by the Late Observations Sheet, to grant permission subject to 

conditions be adopted. 

 

A Members suggested that boundary treatments from Galdana may need to include 

fencing so as to minimise light pollution from vehicles using the access. 

 

Concern was raised that there would be no Affordable Housing contribution. It was noted 

the policy had been followed. 

 

An amendment to the motion was agreed that demolition or construction works shall not 

take place prior to 0900 on Saturdays. 

 

It was noted one of the immediately neighbouring dwellings would be higher than the 

proposed development. 

 

The motion was put to the vote and there voted –  

 

8 votes in favour of the motion 

 

4 votes against the motion 

 

Resolved: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 

conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) No development shall be carried out on the land until samples of the 

materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwelling 

hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council. 

The development shall be carried out using the approved materials. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 

character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local 

Plan. 

3) No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft 

landscaping have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 

Authority.  These details shall cover as appropriate: Proposed finished levels or 

contours; Hard surfacing materials; Planting plans; Boundary Treatments; Written 

specification (including cultivation and other operations associated with plant and 

grass establishment); Schedules of plants, noting species, planting sizes and 

proposed numbers/densities, and Implementation timetables. 

Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and to 

protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality in 

accordance with Policy EN1 of the Local Plan. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



Development Control Committee - 28 November 2013 

115 
 

4) The proposals for landscaping shown on the approved layout shall be 

implemented prior to the first occupation of the dwell
[...]
take place until full details of a scheme of 

Biodiversity enhancement has been submitted to and approved by the local 

planning authority.  The approved details shall be implemented in full and 

maintained thereafter. 

To ensure that the proposed development will not have a harmful impact on 

protected species and habitats, and wider biodiversity, in accordance with   Policy 

SP11 of the Core Strategy and guidance in National Planning Policy Framework 

2012. 

8) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995, no development shall be carried out within 

Classes A, B, C of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of that Order (or any Order revoking and re-

enacting that Order), without prior approval of the Local Planning Authority. 

To safeguard the amenities of adjacent residential occupiers supported by Policy 

EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Development Control Committee - 28 November 2013 

116 
 

9) Demolition or construction works shall not take place outside 0700 hours 

to 1800 hours Mondays to Fridays and 0900 hours to 1300 hours on Saturdays 

nor at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

To prevent disturbance to nearby residential properties in accordance with Policy 

EN1 of the Local Plan 

10) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: PL/001 Rev. A and PL/002 Rev. B 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

11)  No development shall take place until further details showing a scheme of 

restoration to the southern elevation of Joh San after demolition has taken place 

as shown on plan no. 4792/PL002/Rev. B.  Such a scheme shall be submitted to 

and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The approved scheme 

shall be implemented in full and thereafter maintained. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 

char
[...]
 separate 

planning enforcement investigation and was not relevant to the planning application. 

Officers felt the use was still in agricultural use. The land no longer had access from 

Otford Lane since the larger parcel of land had been split. 

 

It was confirmed that the access up to 2m from the road would need to be surfaced with 

tarmac. 

 

It was MOVED by the Chairman and was duly seconded that the recommendation in the 

report, as amended by the Late Observations Sheet, to grant permission subject to 

conditions be adopted. 

 

Members identified the land as part of a narrow strip of open Green Belt protecting the 

district and Sevenoaks from the urban sprawl of London. The rural character of the area 

was at threat from increasing urbanisation from the nearby Polhill Garden Centre and the 

diner opposite. Several Members felt the application should be refused in order to 

protect the Green Belt from encroachment . 

 

It was suggested that very special circumstances had not been identified to outweigh the 

harm caused. 

 

There was concern the access would not be sufficiently large for vehicles with trailers. 

 

The local Member, on the Committee, expressed concern that the proposal amounted to 

suburbanisation particularly resulting from the hardstanding adjacent to the road and the 

pavement . These would detract from the openness and attractiveness of the area. 

 

The motion was put to the vote and there voted –  

 

6 votes in favour of the motion 

 

6 votes against the motion 

 

In accordance with paragraph 24.2 of Part 2 in the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman 

used her casting vote against the motion. 

 

It was moved by Cllr. Williamson and was duly seconded that planning permission be 

refused for the following reasons: 

 

1. The land lies within the Green Belt where strict policies of restraint apply. 

The proposal would be inappropriate development harmful to the 

maintenance of the character of the Green B
[...]
rasted Westerham TN16 1JA  

 

The proposal was to replace the existing single glazed timber sash windows with double 

glazed timber sashes in the existing timber framed windows within a Grade II listed 

building. 

 

The site was located within Brasted High Street Conservation Area, an Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty and an Area of Archaeology Potential. Almost all properties 

on the north side of the road were Grade II listed, as were a majority on the south. 

 

Officers considered that the proposal would fail to preserve and enhance the Listed 

Building. 

 

Members’ attention was drawn to the tabled Late Observations sheet. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 8



Development Control Committee - 28 November 2013 

119 
 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application:  - 

For the Application: Mrs. Forman 

Parish Representative: - 

Local Member: Cllr. Firth 

 

The comments of the local Member were noted, that a number of the windows were 

recent additions dating from the 1970s or later. The Committee also noted that some 

other listed buildings along the High Street had double glazed windows. 

 

It was MOVED by the Chairman and was duly seconded that the recommendation in the 

report to refuse listed building consent be adopted. 

 

It was felt the recommendation was inappropriate as the impact upon the listed building 

would be small, especially if the conditions suitably controlled their design and 

appearance. The windows would make the dwelling more habitable. 

 

Some Members sought original windows to be preserved, where possible, while allowing 

the others to replaced. 

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was LOST. 

 

It was proposed and duly seconded that the application be DEFERRED to allow a change 

to the application description and for discussions to be held between the applicants, 

local Members and Officers to preserve the original windows where possible but 

otherwise to install rep
[...]
osecution. 

 

The local Member on the Committee asked to be updated on the progress of the file. A 

local Member, not on the Committee, advised that there had been a meeting of local 

residents who had agreed to the proposed extension. They had recognised the difficulty 

in prosecuting if appropriate proposals were under consideration. 

 

It was unanimously -  

 

Resolved: That authority be given to vary the Enforcement Notice, requiring that 

the time needed for compliance be extended to 3 months from the date of the 

meeting.  Plus a further 3 months if a valid planning application is received for 

alterations to the garage within the initial 3 month period. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.23 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 10



(Item 4.1)  1 

4.1 – SE/13/02683/FUL Date expired 19 November 2013 

PROPOSAL: Change of use of ground floor offices to showroom and 

alterations to fenestration to include a glazed opening to 

west/east elevation, glazed openings to south elevation, 

new entrance to north elevation with wheelchair ramp 

access and three new roof lights. 

LOCATION: Darenth House, 60 High Street, Otford   

WARD(S): Otford & Shoreham 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

Councillor Lowe has referred the application to Development Control Committee as it is 

considered that the development would detract from the character and appearance of 

the area, increased vehicular traffic raising highway safety concerns and the alterations 

to the fenestration would harm the amenities of residential occupants opposite the site. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 

conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) No development shall be carried out on the land until all door and window details, 

at a scale of not less than 1:20 have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Council. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 

character of the building and surrounding area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 

Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

3) The ground floor of the premises shall be used for a showroom only and only to be 

occupied by the applicant.  The ground floor of the premises hereby permitted shall not 

be used for any other purposes in the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use 

Classes) Order 1987, (or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory 

instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order). 

In order that any other proposal for the use of the premises can be considered on its 

individual merits having regard to the impact of any additional traffic generation and the 

amenity of residents and the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District 

Local Plan. 

4) The use hereby permitted shall only be carried on between the hours of 0730hrs 

and 1730hrs Monday to Saturday and not on Sundays and Bank/Public Holidays. 

To safeguard the amenity of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 

District Local Plan. 

5) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 11



(Item 4.1)  2 

Permitted Development) Order 1995, no development shall be carried out within Classes 

F, G, J  Part 3  of Schedule 2 of that Order (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that 

Order), without prior approval of the Local Planning Authority. 

To safeguard the amenity of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 

District Local Plan. 

6) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 1 unnumbered 1:1250 location plan and dwg no: 

DHA/9802/03/A 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of 
[...]
(Item 4.2)  20 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 40



(Item 4.2)  21 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 41



(Item 4.2)  22 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 42



(Item 4.2)  23 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 43



(Item 4.2)  24 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 44



(Item 4.2)  25 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 45



(Item 4.2)  26 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 46



(Item 4.2)  27 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 47



(Item 4.2)  28 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 48



(Item 4.2)  29 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 49



(Item 4.2)  30 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 50



(Item 4.2)  31 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 51



(Item 4.2)  32 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 52



(Item 4.2)  33 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 53



(Item 4.2)  34 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 54



(Item 4.2)  35 

 

  

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 55



(Item 4.2)  36 

 

 

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 56



(Item No 5.1) 1 

5.1  Objection to Tree Preservation Order number 15 of 2013 

 Located at The Old Mill House, Mallys Place, South Darenth 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

This report sets out details of objections received to this order. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Tree Preservation Order No. 15 of 2013 be confirmed without amendments. 

The Site and Background 

1 Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 15 of 2013 relates to a Birch tree situated at 

The Old Mill House, Mallys Place, South Darenth. 

2 This tree was protected following a conservation area notification 

(SE/13/02935/WTCA), to remove it. Situated to the front of the property, it is a 

prominent specimen that can be seen from the main road and neighbouring 

dwellings. Its removal would have a negative impact on the amenity of the 

conservation area that it is growing in. TPO 15 was served in order to afford it 

continued protection following the aforementioned notification. 

Objections 

3 An objection to the TPO has been received from Mr & Mrs Silvestri of 5 Mallys 

Place, South Darenth, a neighbouring property. Mr and Mrs Silvestri object t
[...]
5.1

Page 58



(Item No 5.1) 3 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 59



(Item No 5.1) 4 

APPENDIX 1 

 
 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4.1 SE/13/02683/FUL - Darenth House, 60 High Street, Otford
	4.2 SE/13/03057/DETAIL - Land West Of, 5 Mill Lane, Shoreham TN14 7TS
	5.1 Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 15 of 2013 - Birch tree situated at The Old Mill House, Mallys Place, South Darenth



Minutes of the meeting


 

121 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Miss. Thornton (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Brookbank, Clark, Cooke, Dickins, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, 

McGarvey, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Piper, Miss. Stack, Miss. Thornton, 

Underwood and Walshe 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Brown, 

Mrs. Davison and Mrs. Dawson 

 

 Cllrs. Bosley, Ms. Lowe and Neal were also present. 

 

 

96. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control Committee 

held on 28 November 2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 

record. 

 

97. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 

There were none. 

 

98. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

Cllrs. Brookbank, Clark, Dickins, Mrs. Parkin, Miss. Thornton, Underwood and Williamson 

declared that they had been lobbied in respect of minute item 102 

SE/13/03057/DETAIL - Land West Of, 5 Mill Lane, Shoreham TN14 7TS. 

 

(Cllr. McGarvey entered the chamber) 

 

99. Order of the Agenda  

 

The Chairman indicated that, with the approval of Members, he would deal first with the 

tree preservation order at item 5.1 as the Officer concerned was not involved in any 

other matters on the agenda. 

 

Tree Preservation Orders 

 

100. Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 15 of 2013 - Birch tree situated at The Old Mill 

House, Mallys Place, South Darenth  

 

The Tree Preservation Order related to a silver birch tree situated at The Old Mill House, 

Mallys Place, South Darenth in the South Darenth Conservation Area. It was on the river 

bank and there were no other comparable trees in the immediate vicinity. This tree was 

protected following a conservation area notification to remove it (SE/13/02935/WTCA). 



Development Control Committee - 7 January 2014 

122 
 

 

The tree was situated to the front of the property and was a prominent specimen that 

could be seen from the main road and neighbouring dwellings. Officers considered that 

its removal would have a negative impact on the amenity of the conservation area. 

Objections had been received on ground of the tree blocking light, the roots damaging 

the river bank and potentially damaging the drive to Mallys Place. 

 
The Arboricultural and Landscape Officer responded to Members’ questions. He had 

been informed that the tree was planted by the owners since the houses were built. He 

estimated the tree to be 20 years old.  

 

Members suggested that Officers should have discussions with the owners about 

possibly cutting back the tree. 

 

Resolved: That the Tree Preservation Order No. 15 of 2013 be confirmed without 

amendments. 

 

Reserved Planning Applications 

 

The Committee considered the following planning applications: 

 

101. SE/13/02683/FUL - Darenth House, 60 High Street, Otford  

 

The proposal was the change of use of approximately 140m2 of the existing ground floor 

office space to form a showroom, with the remaining floor area to be made up of 

circulation space, kitchen and toilet facilities. There would be alterations to the existing 

five windows in the southern elevation of the building fronting on to Otford High Street. 

The existing window openings would be replaced with full glazed openings formed of 

timber frames. Three rooflights were also proposed for the northern roof slope and a 

wheel chair access ramp at ground level to the northern elevation. 

 

The site was a vacant 1970s building with mansard roof and lawful B1(a) office use. The 

site was within the designated Otford Conservation Area, an Area of Outstanding Natural 

Beauty and an Area of Special Advertisement Control. 

 

Officers considered that the proposed alterations would improve the character of 

Darenth House and consequently enhanced this part of Otford Conservation Area. It 

would not impact upon neighbouring amenities to an unacceptable degree, would not 

create conditions that would be prejudicial to highway safety and there was adequate 

parking provision in place. 

 

Members’ attention was drawn to the tabled Late Observations sheet. 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application:  David Bomphrey 

For the Application: John Blair Sparrow 

Parish Representative: Cllr. Whitehead 

Local Member: Cllr. Ms. Lowe 

 



Development Control Committee - 7 January 2014 

123 
 

Members noted concerns from the speakers about possible inconsistent application of 

the Conservation Area planning policies. Officers confirmed they could respond to 

specific concerns outside of the meeting. It was noted that the nearby Methodist Church 

had recently constructed an extension with full sized windows but it was added that of 

these only one narrow window faced onto the High Street. 

 

(Cllr. Walshe entered the chamber) 

 

A condition had been added in the Late Observations that lighting plans must be 

submitted for approval and Officers advised that the condition could provide an 

opportunity to limit light pollution. Officers clarified that the large windows were 

considered desirable as they created visual interest in urban design and an active 

frontage. 

 

It was MOVED by the Chairman and was duly seconded that the recommendation in the 

report, as amended by the Late Observations Sheet, to grant permission subject to 

conditions be adopted. 

 

Members felt it important to bring the building back into use and as it was important to 

support the trade in the High Street. A building in use would contribute positively to the 

Conservation Area. The Conservation Officer had not objected to the proposals. The 

features proposed added character to the Conservation Area. 

 

Some concern was raised that the alterations, particularly to the fenestration, did not 

bring an architectural benefit and did not respect the Conservation Area. The large 

fenestration would be opposite and only 12m from residential properties. The area was 

sensitive to any light spillage from the site. 

 

The motion was put to the vote and there voted –  

 

8 votes in favour of the motion 

 

4 votes against the motion 

 

Resolved: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 

conditions:- 

 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

2) No development shall be carried out on the land until all door and window 

details, at a scale of not less than 1:20 have been submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Council. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved details. 

 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 

character of the building and surrounding area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 

Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

 



Development Control Committee - 7 January 2014 

124 
 

3) The ground floor of the premises shall be used for a showroom only and 

only to be occupied by the applicant.  The ground floor of the premises hereby 

permitted shall not be used for any other purposes in the Schedule to the Town 

and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, (or in any provision equivalent to 

that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order). 

 

In order that any other proposal for the use of the premises can be considered on 

its individual merits having regard to the impact of any additional traffic 

generation and the amenity of residents and the area as supported by Policy EN1 

of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

 

4) The use hereby permitted shall only be carried on between the hours of 

0730hrs and 1730hrs Monday to Saturday and not on Sundays and Bank/Public 

Holidays. 

 

To safeguard the amenity of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 

Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

 

5) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995, no development shall be carried out within 

Classes F, G, J  Part 3  of Schedule 2 of that Order (or any Order revoking and re-

enacting that Order), without prior approval of the Local Planning Authority. 

 

To safeguard the amenity of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 

Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

 

6) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: 1 unnumbered 1:1250 location plan and dwg no: 

DHA/9802/03/A 

 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
7) No development shall take place until details of any external lighting and 

any details of any internal lighting to be used outside the opening hours of the site 

have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. 

This information shall include a layout plan with beam orientation, a schedule of 

equipment in the design (luminaire type; mounting height; aiming angles and 

luminaire profiles, isolux diagrams) and a written assessment of the impact of 

such a scheme.  The approved scheme shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details and maintained thereafter and no further lighting shall be 

introduced into the site without the prior approval of the local planning authority. 

 

Reason:  To control and minimise the impact of light pollution in the locality, in 

accordance with Policy EN1 of the Local Plan. 

 

102. SE/13/03057/DETAIL - Land West Of, 5 Mill Lane, Shoreham TN14 7TS  

 

The proposal was a details application to discharge condition 18 (construction method 

statement) that was attached to the approval for Erection of 4 houses (1 semi-detached 

pair and 2 detached) at Land West of 5 Mill Lane Shoreham allowed under appeal 



Development Control Committee - 7 January 2014 

125 
 

APP/G2245/A/13/2192145/NWF. The condition had been added for the purposes of 

highway safety. 

 

Officers considered that the information submitted met the requirements of condition 18 

and therefore should be discharged. 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application:  Marina Barnett 

For the Application: Steve Giles 

Parish Representative: Cllr. Birkin 

Local Member: Cllr. Ms. Lowe 

 

A Councillor enquired whether the applicant would be willing to limit hours of operations 

further on Shoreham fete days. The speaker for the applicant did not have instructions 

on that but indicated the applicant would likely be willing. 

 

The Case Officer confirmed that the Council would rely on information from the residents 

to know if the developers were carrying out the operations not in line with the approved 

details. 

 

Officers reminded the Committee that the Inspector had recognised there would be 

increased pressure on on-street parking from the Development 

 

It was MOVED by the Chairman and was duly seconded that the recommendation in the 

report to approve the details be adopted. 

 

Members agreed that the construction traffic could increase difficulties for highway 

access along Mill Lane. However some Members suggested that the disruption would be 

reasonable , especially as the applicants had agreed that loading and unloading would 

be carried out on site where possible. This disruption would only be temporary. 

 

A Member noted that there was a public house with car park to the rear, not in the 

control of the applicant, which could be used to help get materials on site. The speaker 

on behalf of the applicant confirmed that the applicant would enquire into this as a 

possibility to alleviate construction traffic on Mill Lane. 

 

The motion was put to the vote and there voted –  

 

11 votes in favour of the motion 

 

0 votes against the motion 

 

Cllrs. Edwards-Winser and Miss. Stack abstained. 

 

Resolved: That the details be APPROVED. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.40 PM 

 

CHAIRMAN

 



Development Control Committee - 7 January 2014 

126 
 

 


